Resolution No. 555

Community Initiative Grant

A RESOLUTION of the elected Pocomoke City Council Members of Pocomoke City agrees to apply for financial assistance with the <u>Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention</u>

(GOCCP) to finance a project grant entitled,

WHERE AS the amount of the funding requested from the GOCCP is \$21,200.

WHERE AS the purpose of the grant is to fund Community Policing projects and to benefit the public such as the Back to School, the National Night Out events, Christmas gift giveaway, Child Car Seat, Zeke and other community events.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of Pocomoke City that the City hereby consents to apply to the <u>Governor's Office of Crime Control and Prevention (GOCCP)</u> to finance a project grant entitled, <u>Community Initiative Grant;</u> and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of Pocomoke City that this resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

A Public Hearing was held on the $\underline{20^{th}}$ day of \underline{June} , $\underline{2022}$ during the Mayor & Council meeting at 6:30 p.m. in Council Chambers at City Hall.

There were no comments or objections from the public.

Roll Call Vote

Downing
Yea
Holland
Yea
Nock
Yea
Tarr
Yea
Tarr
Yea
Yea
Yea

Resolution No. 555, Community Initiative Grant

ATTEST:

APPROVED THIS <u>20th</u> DAY OF <u>June</u>, 2022

<u>06/20/2022</u> Date Passed

Date Introduced

K. Mi chelle Beckett-El Soloh, CITY CLERK